

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 16-CV-21301-GAYLES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

**ARIEL QUIROS,
WILLIAM STENGER,
JAY PEAK, INC.,
Q RESORTS, INC.,
JAY PEAK HOTEL SUITES L.P.,
JAY PEAK HOTEL SUITES PHASE II L.P.,
JAY PEAK MANAGEMENT, INC.,
JAY PEAK PENTHOUSE SUITES L.P.,
JAY PEAK GP SERVICES, INC.,
JAY PEAK GOLF AND MOUNTAIN SUITES L.P.,
JAY PEAK GP SERVICES GOLF, INC.,
JAY PEAK LODGE AND TOWNHOUSES L.P.,
JAY PEAK GP SERVICES LODGE, INC.,
JAY PEAK HOTEL SUITES STATESIDE L.P.,
JAY PEAK GP SERVICES STATESIDE, INC.,
JAY PEAK BIOMEDICAL RESEARCH PARK L.P.,
AnC BIO VERMONT GP SERVICES, LLC,**

Defendants, and

**JAY CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT, INC.,
GSI OF DADE COUNTY, INC.,
NORTH EAST CONTRACT SERVICES, INC.,
Q BURKE MOUNTAIN RESORT, LLC,**

Relief Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION'S PROPOSED FINDINGS
OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, ASSET FREEZE, AND OTHER RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
A. General Statement.....	1
B. An Overview Of The Proceedings And The Court’s Four Question	3
1. <i>Overview</i>	3
2. <i>The Court’s Question</i>	4
PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT	9
II. DEFENDANTS AND RELIEF DEFENDANTS.....	9
A. Defendants	9
B. Relief Defendants.....	13
III. QUIROS’ CONTROL	14
IV. THE EB-5 PROGRAM.....	15
V. THE JAY PEAK EB-5 OFFERINGS.....	16
VI. THE DEFENDANTS FRAUDULENTLY USED INVESTOR FUNDS TO FINANCE QUIROS’ PURCHASE OF JAY PEAK.....	20
VII. IMPROPER USE OF INVESTOR FUNDS FOR MARGIN LOANS	26
VIII. MISREPRESENTATIONS AND OMISSIONS IN PHASES II-VI	32
A. Hotel Phase II.....	32
B. Penthouse Phase III.....	33
C. Golf And Mountain Phase IV	35
D. Lodge and Townhouses Phase V	36
E. Stateside Phase VI.....	37

IX. MISREPRESENTATIONS AND OMISSIONS
IN BIOMEDICAL PHASE VII39

A. Misrepresentations And Omissions About
The FDA Approval Process39

B. Baseless Revenue Projections.....42

C. Further Misrepresentations And Misappropriation
Of Phase VII Investor Money44

 1. *Paying Off Margin Loan IV*46

 2. *Taxes To The IRS And The State Of Vermont*47

 3. *The Citibank Line Of Credit*47

 4. *The Trump Place Luxury Condominium*.....47

 5. *Q Burke Mountain Resort*47

 6. *Misrepresentations To The State Of Vermont*.....48

D. The Status Of Biomedical Phase VII48

X. THE DEFENDANTS’ CONTINUED FUNDRAISING.....49

XI. QUIROS’ PRESENT FINANCIAL CONDITION40

XII. A RECEIVER IS NEEDED.....53

XIII. LACK OF REBUTTAL EVIDENCE 53

PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

XIV. Standard For Obtaining A Temporary Restraining Order55

XV. The Offered Investments Are Securities.....56

**XVI. QUIROS VIOLATED SECTION 17(A) OF THE SECURITIES
ACT AND SECTION 10(B) AND RULE 10B-5
OF THE EXCHANGE ACT.....58**

A. *The Elements Of Sections 17(a) And 10(b) And Rule 10b-5*58

<i>B. Quiros' Misrepresentations And Omissions And Liability Under Exchange Act Rule 10b-5(b)</i>	59
<i>C. Quiros' Liability for Baseless Revenue Projections</i>	61
<i>D. Materiality</i>	64
<i>E. Quiros' Liability Under Securities Act Section 17(a)(2)</i>	65
<i>F. \Quiros' Scheme Liability</i>	67
<i>G. Quiros' Scienter</i>	71
<i>H. The "In Connection With" Requirement</i>	72
<i>I. Interstate Commerce</i>	73
<i>J. Quiros' Aiding And Abetting Violations</i>	74
<i>K. <u>Quiros Is Liable As A Control Person</u></i>	76
XVII. QUIROS IS LIKELY TO CONTINUE TO VIOLATE THE SECURITIES LAWS	77
XVIII. RELIEF REQUESTED	78
XIX. THE COURT SHOULD CONTINUE THE ASSET FREEZE AGAINST QUIROS AND NOT RELEASE FUNDS FOR LIVING EXPENSES AND ATTORNEYS' FEES	79
XX. THE STANDARD FOR THE CONTINUED APPOINTMENT OF THE RECEIVER	86
XXI. CONCLUSION	87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>SEC v. A.B. Financing and Investment, Inc.</i> , Case No. 02-23487-CIV Slip. Op. at 2 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 10, 2003)	81
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980)	58, 68
<i>In re Alstom SA Securities Litigation</i> 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	68
<i>SEC v. Apuzzo</i> , 689 F.3d 204 (2nd Cir. 2012)	74
<i>SEC v. Aragon Capital Advisors, LLC</i> , 07 CIV.919 FM 2011 WL 3278642 (S.D.N.Y. July 26, 2011)	79, 80
<i>Basic v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	64
<i>SEC v. Benger</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 904 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	67
<i>SEC v. Benson</i> , 657 F. Supp. 1122 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	65
<i>SEC v. Big Apple Consulting USA, Inc.</i> 783 F.3d 786, 796 (11th Cir. 2015)	6, 65, 66, 66, 74
<i>Brown v. The Enstar Group, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 393 (11th Cir.1996).....	76
<i>CFTC v. Matrix Trading Group</i> , Case No. 00-8880-CIV 2002 WL 31936799 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 3, 2002).....	77
<i>Calvo</i> , 378 F.3d 1211, 1216 (11 th Cir. 2004)	77 , 81
<i>SEC v. Carriba Air</i> , 681 F.2d 1318 (11th Cir. 1982).....	8, 63, 71
<i>SEC v. China Northeast Petroleum Holdings Ltd.</i> 27 F.3d 379, 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	74
<i>SEC v. City of Miami</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 1343 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....	64
<i>City of Pontiac Gen. Employees’ Retirement Sys. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> 875 F. Supp. 2d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	61
<i>SEC v. Coates</i> , 1994 WL 455558 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 1994).....	85

SEC v. Cochran, 214 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2000).....66

SEC v. Comcoa, Ltd., 887 F. Supp. 1521 (S.D. Fla. 1995).....79, 85

SEC v. Corporate Relations Group, No. 6:99-cv-1222
2003 WL 25570113 (M.D. Fla. March 28, 2003).....58, 59

SEC v. Current Fin. Servs., 62 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 1999)82

SEC v. Daifotos, Case No. C11-00137
2011 WL 3295139 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 1, 2011)67

Diaz Vicente v. Obenauer, 736 F. Supp. 679 (E.D. Va. 1990)56

SEC v. DiBella, 587 F.3d 553 (2nd Cir. 2009)74

SEC v. Dobbins, 2004 WL 95771 (N.D.Tex. April 14, 2004)86

Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder, 425 U.S. 185 (1976) 71

SEC v. ETS Payphones, Inc., 408 F.3d 727 (11th Cir. 2005)79, 80

FTC v. IAB Marketing Associates, LP, 746 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2014).....80

FTC v. IAB Marketing Associates, LP
972 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (S.D. Fla. 2013)80

Financial Acquisition Partners LP v. Blackwell
440 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2006)76

SEC v. First Financial Group of Texas
645 F.2d 429 (5th Cir. Unit A May 1981)87

SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc., 101 F.3d 1450 (2nd Cir. 1996).....69, 82

SEC v. Fitzgerald, 135 F. Supp. 2d 992 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....65

SEC v. Forte, 598 F. Supp. 2d 689 (E.D.Penn. 2009).....86

SEC v. Fraser, Case No. CV-09-00443
2010 WL 5776401 (D. Ariz. Jan. 28, 2010)68

Fried v. Stiefel Laboratories, 814 F.3d 1288
(11th Cir. (2016)5, 68, 69, 70

SEC v. Friendly Power Co., LLC, 49 F. Supp. 2d 1363 (S.D. Fla. 1999)82

SEC v. Gen. Int’l Loan Network, Inc.,
770 F. Supp. 678 (D.D.C. 1991)55

SEC v. Geswein, Case No. 5:10CV1235
2011 WL 4565861 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2011).....69

In re Global Crossing, 322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)68

SEC v. Global Telecom Servs., LLC,
325 F. Supp. 2d 94 (D. Conn. 2004)58

SEC v. Gonzalez de Castilla, 145 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)80

SEC v. Graham85

SEC v. Grossman, 887 F. Supp. 649 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)81

Hecht Co. v. Bowles, 321 U.S. 321 (1944)56

SEC v. Holschuh 694 F.2d 130 (7th Cir. 1982)65

SEC v. W. J. Howey Co., 328 U.S. 293 (1946)56, 57

SEC v. Huff, 758 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (S.D. Fla. 2010)6, 68, 76

SEC v. JT Wallenbrock & Assoc., 440 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2006).....81, 82

SEC v. Jackson, 908 F. Supp. 2d 834 (S.D. Tex. 2012)74, 81

Janus Capital Group, Inc., v. First Derivative Traders
131 S.Ct. 2296 (2011)8, 59, 60, 61, 67, 69, 70

SEC v. K.W. Brown & Co., 555 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....74

SEC v. Kirkland, 521 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (M.D. Fla. 2007).....8, 61

SEC v. J.W. Korth & Co., 991 F. Supp. 1468 (S.D. Fla. 1998)56

SEC v. Koscot Interplanetary, Inc., 497 F.2d 473 (5th Cir. 1974)57

Lane v. Page, 649 F. Supp.2d 1256 (D.N.M. 2009)77

SEC v. Lauer, 03-80612-CIV-MARRA

2008 WL 4372896 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2008)
aff'd, 478 Fed. Appx. 550 (11th Cir. 2012).....55

SEC v. Lauer, 445 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....80

SEC v. Lauer, 2009 WL 812719 (S.D. Fla. March 26, 2009).....84, 85

SEC v. Lee, 720 F. Supp. 2d 305 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....69

Levi Strauss & Co. v. Sunrise Int'l Trading Co.
 51 F.3d 982 (11th Cir. 1995)79, 80

Luis v. United States, ___ S. Ct. ___, 2016 WL 1228690 (March 30, 2016)..... 80

Mayer v. Oil Fields Sys. Co., 721 F.2d 59 (2nd Cir. 1983)57

SEC v. Meltzer, 440 F. Supp. 2d 179 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 64

SEC v. Merchant Capital, LLC, 483 F.3d 747 (11th Cir. 2007).....8, 57, 61, 62 64

SEC v. Mercury Interactive, LLC, 5:07-cv-02822
 2011 WL 5871020 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2011)69

SEC v. Merkin, No. 11-23585-CIV
 2012 WL 5245561 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 3, 2012) 73

SEC v. Merrill Scott & Assocs., Ltd., Case No. 02-cv-39-TC
 2011 WL 5834271 (D. Utah Nov. 21, 2011)65

Miltland Raleigh- Durham v. Myers,
 807 F. Supp. 1025 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)58

SEC v. Monterosso, 756 F.3d 1326, 1334 (11th Cir. 2014).....5, 59, 68, 69, 71

SEC v. Morgan Keegan & Co., 678 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2012).....59

SEC v. U.S. Envtl., Inc., 155 F.3d 107 (2nd Cir. 1998)69

SEC v. U.S. Pension Trust Corp., 07-22570-CIV-MARTINEZ,
 2010 WL 3894082 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2010) *aff'd sub nom.*.....56

SEC v. U.S. Pension Trust Corp.,
 444 Fed. Appx. 435 (11th Cir. 2011)56

In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Lite., 936 F. Supp. 2d 252 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)60

SEC v. Private Equity Group, Inc.
 2009 WL 2058247 (C.D.CA. July 9, 2009).....86

SEC v. Quinn, 997 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1993)85

In the Matter of Cady, Roberts & Co., 40 S.E.C. 907 (1961).....59

SEC v. Research Automation Corp., 585 F.2d 31 (2nd Cir. 1978).....65

Reves v. Ernst & Young, 494 U.S. 56 (1990)57

Richardson v. Macarthur, 451 F.2d 35 (10th Cir. 1971).....76

SEC v. Robinson, 2002 WL 1552049 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2002)82, 83

SEC v. Roor, 1999 WL 553823 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 1999)85, 86

Rubenstein v. Collins, 20 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 1994)8, 62, 63

SEC v. Saltzpan, 127 F. Supp. 2d 660 (E.D. Pa. 2000)58

SEC v. Sells, Case No. C11-4941
 2012 WL 3242551 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2012)69

SEC v. Shiner, 268 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....55

SEC v. Simpson Capital Management, Inc.
 586 F. Supp. 2d 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)59

SEC v. Smith, Case No. C2-CV-04-739
 2005 WL 2373849 (S.D. Ohio, Sept. 27, 2005).....65

SEC v. Solow, 682 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....79

SEC v. Spear & Jackson, et al., Case No. 04-80354-CIV
 Slip Op. at 3 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 19, 2004)81

SEC v. Sentinel Management Group, Inc., No. 07C 4684
 2012 WL 1079961 (N.D. Ill. March 30, 2012).....67

SEC v. Stoker, 865 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)67

Superintendent of Insurance v. Bankers Life and Casualty Co.
 404 U.S. 6, 10 (1971)68

SEC v. Tambone, 550 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2008)

en banc at 597 F.3d 436, 450 (1st Cir. 2010)6, 66, 67

SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co., 401 F.2d 833 (2nd Cir.1968)..... 73

SEC v. Torchia, ___ F.Supp. 3d ___, 2016 WL 1650779
(N.D.Ga. April 25, 2016)55, 58, 87

SEC v. Turner, 474 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1973)57

SEC v. Unifund SAL, 910 F.2d 1028 (2nd Cir. 1990).....55, 83

SEC v. Unique Financial Concepts, 196 F.3d at 1195 (11th Cir. 1999)57

SEC v. United Monetary Servs., Inc.
1990 WL 91812 (S.D. Fla. May 18, 1990)82

VanCook v. SEC, 653 F.3d 130 (2nd Cir. 2011)59

Williamson v. Tucker, 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981)57

Woods v. Barnett Bank of Ft. Lauderdale
765 F.2d 1004 (11th Cir. 1985)74

SEC v. Zandford, 535 U.S. 813 (2002) 73

FEDERAL STATUTES

Section 17(a) of Securities Act of 19335, *passim*

Section 10(b) of the Securities and Exchange Act of 19345, *passim*

Section 305(b)(5) of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 200279

28 U.S.C. §246285

RULES

Rule 10b-5 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934..... 5, *passim*
